such overseas H Shareholders, then the Company will make enquiry regarding the legal restrictions

(if any) under the laws of the relevant places and the requirements of the relevant regulatory

bodies for the relevant overseas H Shareholders to be eligible to take part in the 2020

Capitalization of Reserve and 2020 Profit Distribution pursuant to the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Effect to the Shareholding upon Completion of the 2020 Capitalization of Reserve

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately upon completion of allotment and issue of 2020 Capitalization Shares (assuming

that no other Shares are allotted or issued and no existing Shares are repurchased or cancelled

prior to the record dates in respect of holders of H Shares and A Shares by reference to their

entitlements to the 2020 Capitalization of Reserve and the 2020 Profit Distribution, upon

satisfaction of the conditions set out above):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of

the Capitalization of Reserve

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

H Shares 315,657,283 12.88 378,788,739 12.88

A Shares 2,134,858,437 87.12 2,561,830,124 87.12

Total 2,450,515,720 100.00% 2,940,618,863 100.00%

Tax Arrangements in respect of the 2020 Capitalization of Reserve and the 2020 Profit

Distribution

In accordance with the Regulation on the Implementation of the Enterprise Income Tax Law

of the People’s Republic of China (《中華人民共和國企業所得稅法實施條例》) which came into

effect on January 1, 2008 and last amend on April 23, 2019 and the Enterprise Income Tax Law of

the People’s Republic of China (《中華人民共和國企業所得稅法》) which was last amended and

came into effect on December 29, 2018, and the “Notice on Issues in Relation to the Withholding

of Enterprise Income Tax on Dividends Paid by PRC Enterprises to Overseas Non-resident